HK$114.33 million and HK$113 million, respectively. The net proceeds from the Placing will

be used for general working capital of the Group.

The Directors are of the view that the Placing will provide a good opportunity to raise

additional funds to strengthen the financial position and broaden the capital base of the Group

so as to facilitate its future development. Accordingly, the Board considers that the Placing is

in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Fund raising activity during the past 12 months

The Company has not conducted any other fund raising exercises in the past twelve months

immediately before the date of this announcement.

7

Effect on shareholding structure of the Company

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after

the Completion assuming all the Placing Shares are fully placed and there is no change in the

share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up to Completion (other

than the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares) are and will be as follows:

Substantial Shareholder

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the Completion

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Marvel Light Holdings Limited (Note 1) 312,415,352 66.55 312,415,352 58.25

Public Shareholders
Placees (Note 2) – – 66,860,000 12.47

Others 157,061,836 33.45 157,061,836 29.28

Total 469,477,188 100.00 536,337,188 100.00

Notes:

1. Marvel Light Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Bomao Holdings Limited, which in turn is wholly-

owned by Harvest (Overseas) Investment Limited, which in turn is wholly-owned by 安徽豐收投資有限
公司 (Anhui Harvest Investment Company Limited*), which in turn is owned as to 40% by 安徽省創業投
資有限公司 (Anhui Province Venture Investment Ltd*) (which is wholly-owned by 安徽省投資集團控股
有限公司 (Anhui Province Investment Group Co. Ltd*)).

2. Assuming no other issue of new Shares and no repurchase of existing Shares before the Completion, and

the Placing Agent has placed the maximum number of the Placing Shares, being 66,860,000 new Shares,